4000 North Central Avenue
ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

Us. Depariment (602) 379-3646

dm Fax: (602) 382-8098
Federa y ; €l

Ad : http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/azdiviindex.htm

June 4, 2019

In Reply Refer To:

(TRAP 37 - STIP)

Arizona FY 2019-2023

Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 23

Mr. Gregory Byres, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Byres:

We have reviewed your June 4, 2019 request to amend the FY 2019-2023 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved by the State Transportation
Board on June 4, 2019.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 23 into the Arizona FY 2019-2023
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

Soluoon S1lle

Fﬁ £ Karla 5. Petty
Division Administrator

Enclosure

ec: gbyres@azdot.gov; darin.allan(@dot.gov (FTA)

ec: lpounds@azdot.gov, pstone@azdot.gov, banderson@azdot.gov; resourceadmin@azdot.gov




ADOT

Muitimodal Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John $. Halikowskl, Director
Greg Byres, Division Director
June 4, 2019

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration
4000 North Central Avenue Suite1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

RE: 2019 ~ 2023, STIP Amendment Number 23
Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the action taken by the State Transportation Board to request an
amendment of the 2019-2023 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). | cordially request
Amendment Number 23 of the FY 2019-2023 State Transportation improvement Program (STIP) to
reflect the changes.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

Greg Byres
Muitimodal Planning Division

cc Ed Stillings, FHWA
Patrick Stone, ADOT FMS Bret Anderson, ADOT MPD

Enclosures {1)

» STIP Amendment Table

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



FY 2018-2023 STIP, Amendment # 23
Approved by the State Transportation Board

ADOT#
ItemNo_Project No.

Location Description Type Of Work

COGMPO__ Amount

Action

Board approved

100015 HB830010D

NHPP 010-A(223)T

_ st
110, TYSONWASH  Design Bridge
BRIDGE EB #791 AND Rehabilitation & Scour
Wa #782 Retrofit

100015 H883001R

110, TYSON WASH Bridge Rehabilitation A&WACOG
BRIDGE EB #791 AND Scour Retrofit - Right

WACOG  $446,000 Increase the design by $196,000 to $446,000 in the Highway

$25,000

"

Construction Program. Funds are avallable from the FY 2019
Bridge Replacament and Rehabilitation Fund #76219.

Establish the Right of Way project for $25.000 in the Highway
Construction Program. Funds are avalfable from the FY 2019

NHPP 010-A(223)T
WB #7902 of Way Bridge Replacemant and Rehabilitation Fund #76219.
100338 Fxooo01L 110, I110; MP 304 -  Scoping PAG $0 Delete the project for $100,000 out of the Highway Construction
308 Program. Transfer funds to the FY 2019 Statewile Contingency
Fund #723198.
101235 F027001D 110, GILA RIVER Design Bricdge PAG $2,600,000 Establish the design for $2,800,000 in the Highway Construction
BR (10-€ BRIDGE Replacement Program. Funds are avallable from the FY 2019 Bridge
Replacement and Rehabiliation Fund #76219.
7863 H890S501D SR 40B, RIO DE FLAG Bridge Replacement NACOG  $1,153,000 Increass the project by $177,000 to $1,153,000 In the Highway
BRB40-D{z03T  SRIDGE, STR#205 Construction Program. Funds are available from the FY 2019
Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Fund #76219,
7863 HB90501R SR 40B, RIO DE FLAG Bridge Replacement - NACOG $385,000 Establish the Right of Way project for $385,000 in the Highway
eRBaoDzoyy  DRIDGE, STR #2865  Right of Way Construction Program. Funds are available from ths FY 2019
_ Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Fund #76219.
8798 F010201D SR 79, GILARIVER  Construct Bridge MAG $2,400,000 Increase the design project by $400,000 to $2,400,000 In the
STBGP OT9-A[20)T BRIDGE, STR #501 Rehabilitation nghway Construction Program. Funds are available from the FY
2019 Bridge Rehabilitation and Replacement Fund #76219.
8247  FO05601C SR 95, TELLER ROAD Construct Raised WACOG  $2,200,000 Delete the construction project for $4,700,000 from FY 2019
HSIPoss-D(z13T - AZTEC ROAD Median & Roundabout Highway Construction Program. There is $2,500,000 from NHFP
and $2,200,000 from HSIP, totally $4,700,000. See Record ID =
17456. Project will be re-programmed in a future year when the
funding source is determined,
8247 F005601C SR 05, TELLER ROAD Raisad Meadian & WACOG  $2.,500,000 Delote the construction project for $4,700,000 from FY 2019
NHPP 095-D(2¢3)T - AZTEC ROAD Roundabout Highway Construction Program. There is $2,500,000 from NHPP

and $2,200,000 from HSIP, totally $4,700,000. See Record ID =
17201. Project will be re-programmed in a future year when the
funding source Is determined.

Amendment No. 23



FY 2019-2023 STIP, Amendment # 23
Approved by the State Transportation Board

ADOT #
kemNo Project No. Location Description Type Of Work COGMPO __ Amount Action
8247  FOOS801R SR 95, TELLER ROAD Right of Way WACOG  $400.000 Approved PRB Only, Establish the Right of Way subphase for
NHEP0ss-D21ayr - AZTEC ROAD $400,000 in the Highway Construction Program. Funds are found
in the FY 2019-2024 Five Year Transporation Faciititias
Construction Program. ram ltarm Number 8247, e 34.
5489 HB04501D SR 188, NOGALES TO Design SEAGO  $5,243,000 Increase the design by $265,000 to $5,243,000 in the Highway
NHPP 189-A201)s  H18 Construction Program. Funds are available from the FY 2019
Slatewide Contingency Fund #72319.
5490 HS04501C SR 189, NOGALES TO Construction (HURF SEAGO $109,320,000 Increass the construction by $5,000,000 to $109,320,000 in the
NHPP 183.A201A 19 Funds) Highway Construction Program. Funds are avallable from the
following sources: FY 2019 Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation
Fund #76218 ($2,500,000) and FY 2019 Pevement Preservation
Fund #72519 ($2,500,000). Total is $5,000,000 of additional
__funding.
101168 M712401X Sw, OJT Programs, Training ~ Statewide  $108,000 Establish the project for $108,000 in the Highway Construction
DBE pos-Mseo  PROGRAMS, FY 19 and Support Services Program. Funds are avaitable from the FY 2019 Business
Engagement and Compliance Program #73019.
101215 T022301D SW, IR 34 AND IR 42 Safely Improvements PAG $200,000 Establish the project for $200.000 in the Highway Construction
HSIP ITO-010)T  TOHONO Q'ODHAM Program. Funds are available from the FY 2019 Modemization of
NATION Projects Fund #70119.

Page 2 Amendment No. 23



FY 2019-2023 STIP, Amandment # 23
Approved by the State Transportation Board

ADOT #
lemNo Project Nc. Location Description Type Of Work COG/MPO _ Ameunt

Actlon N

Pojects thal reqire app m e MAG Ragional Council 1
100335 F023301D | 10, AVONDALE BLVD Pavement MAG $104,000 Approved PRB Only. Decrease the design sub-phase by $46,000
NHPP Ol0-B2z20)T - M17 Rehabilitation to $104,000 In the Highway Construction Program.  Transfer funds
to the FY 2019 Pavement Preservation Fund #72519. Contingent
_ upon MAG Reglonal Council approval.
8373 FOO03101R US 93, TEGNER ST - Right of Way MAG $8,000,000 Increase the Right of Way sub-phase by $2,000,000 to $8,000,000
NHPP 083-B(215)S WICKENBURG in the Highway Construction Program. Funds are aveileble from
RANCH WAY the FY 2019 Right of Way Acquisition, Appraisal, Plans and Title

Preparation Fund #71018. Change the project location to
"TEGNER ST - WICKENBURG RANCH WAY.”

Page 3

Amendment No. 23



